
Legal and Democratic Services

LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE
Thursday 27 May 2021 at 7.30 pm

Place: Council Chamber, EpsomTown Hall

Link for public online access to this meeting:
https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/7283082974077958157

Webinar ID: 823-064-483

Telephone (listen-only): 0330 221 9914, Telephone Access code: 923-915-599 

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Licensing and Planning Policy 
Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business set 
out in this agenda.

Councillor David Reeve (Chair)
Councillor Steven McCormick (Vice-
Chair)
Councillor Steve Bridger
Councillor Monica Coleman
Councillor Neil Dallen

Councillor Chris Frost
Councillor Rob Geleit
Councillor Phil Neale
Councillor Clive Woodbridge

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive

For further information, please contact Democratic Services, email: 
democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk or tel:  01372 732000

Public Document Pack

https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/7283082974077958157


Public information

Please note that this meeting will be held at the Town Hall, Epsom and will be available to 
observe live on the internet
This meeting will be open to the press and public to attend as an observer using free 
GoToWebinar software, or by telephone.
A link to the online address for this meeting is provided on the first page of this agenda and on 
the Council’s website. A telephone connection number is also provided on the front page of this 
agenda as a way to observe the meeting, and will relay the full audio from the meeting as an 
alternative to online connection. A limited number of seats will also be available in the public 
gallery at the Town Hall. For further information please contact Democratic Services, email: 
democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk, telephone: 01372 732000.
Information about the terms of reference and membership of this Committee are available on 
the Council’s website. The website also provi
[...]
ting of the Committee, please contact Democratic 
Services, email: democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk, telephone: 01372 732000. 
Written questions must be received by Democratic Services by noon on the tenth working day 
before the day of the meeting. For this meeting this is Noon, 13 May.

Registration for oral questions is open until noon on the second working day before the day of 
the meeting. For this meeting this is Noon, 25 May.

mailto:democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk


AGENDA

1. QUESTION TIME  

To take any questions from members of the Public.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 6)

The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting 
of the Committee held on 4 March (attached) and to authorise the Chairman to 
sign them.

4. LOCAL LISTING: HORTON CEMETERY  (Pages 7 - 42)

This report is to propose the designation of Horton Cemetery as being locally 
listed, giving it protection as a designated heritage asset.



This page is intentionally left blank



20

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 
held on 4 March 2021

PRESENT -

Councillor David Reeve (Chair); Councillor Clive Woodbridge (Vice-Chair); Councillors 
Monica Coleman, Neil Dallen, Robert Foote, Chris Frost, Liz Frost, Rob Geleit, 
Julie Morris and Phil Neale

Officers present: Amardip Healy (Chief Legal Officer), Viv Evans (Interim Head of 
Planning), John Cheston (Planning Policy Manager), Wai-Po Poon (Senior Planning 
Policy Officer), Sarah Keeble (Democratic Services Officer) and Tim Richardson 
(Committee Administrator)

32 QUESTION TIME 

No questions had been submitted or were asked by members of the public.

33 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations were made by Councillors with regard to items on the agenda.

34 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the previous Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy 
Committee held on 21 January were agreed as a true record and the Committee 
authorised the Chair to sign them.

35 REVISED LOCAL PLAN PROGRAMME 

The Local Plan Programme sets out the timetable for the new Local Plan. 

The current Local Plan Programme has been updated following various 
Government announcements on changes to planning, including significant 
planning reform, and the ongoing impact of the COVID-19 pandemic. These 
have caused unexpected delays to the existing published timetable. 

The Committee received a verbal introduction from the Planning Policy Manager.

The following matters were raised by the Committee:

a) Typographical errors: Members noted a number of inconsistencies 
throughout the report including some typographical errors. The Officer 
suggested that it may be of benefit to delegate powers to the Head of 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 4 March 2021 21

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Planning, Chair and Vice-Chair to make any editorial changes that may be 
required.

b) Length of process: Members noted the lengthy Revised Plan process. 
Following a question from a Member, the Officer confirmed that the report 
was progressed with after seeking and receiving Government advice.

c) Updating evidence-base: Following a question from a Member, the 
Officer noted that some of the Strategies, including Economic 
Development, would need updating; particularly due to the effects of 
Covid-19. 

The following amendment was proposed to the recommendation:

Considered and approved the revised Local Plan Programme (March 2021) 
at Appendix 1, and agreed to delegate powers to the Head of Planning, 
Chair and Vice-Chair to make any editorial changes that may be required.

From:

Considered and approved the revised Local Plan Programme (March 2021) 
at Appendix 1.

This additional wording was proposed by Councillor Monica Coleman and 
seconded by Councillor Neil Dallen.

Following consideration, it was resolved that the Committee:

(1) Considered and approved the revised Local Plan Programme (March 
2021) at Appendix 1, and agreed to delegate powers to the Head of 
Planning, Chair and Vice-Chair to make any editorial changes that 
may be required.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 7.57 pm

COUNCILLOR DAVID REEVE (CHAIR)

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee

LOCAL LISTING: HORTON CEMETERY

Head of Service: Viv Evans, Head of Planning
Wards affected: Court Ward
Urgent Decision? No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Appendices (attached): Appendix 1 - Report of Conservation and 

Design Officer following site visit of 26 October 
2020
Appendix 2 - Historic Analysis by SR Historic 
Environment Ltd for The Friends of Horton 
Cemetery, 21 September 2020
Appendix 3 – List Description

Summary

This report proposes that a public consultation be undertaken with a view to the 
designation of Horton Cemetery as a locally listed heritage asset.

Recommendation (s)
The Committee is asked to:

(1) Agree to undertake a public consultation on the proposed addition of Horton 
Cemetery to the local list of heritage assets.

1 Reason for Recommendation

1.1 Horton Cemetery is a disused cemetery with historic significance for its 
association with the Epsom hospitals and asylums. It was used during the 
first half of the twentieth century, but was abandoned in the 1950s.

1.2 When it was in use, the cemetery was landscaped and maintained with an 
avenue of trees and planting.  It has not been used since the 1950s and 
has now become a feral wilderness, with its chapel and gravestones all 
removed. The only remaining original evidence of the site is the bou
[...]
he protection of the site from 
development which could be harmful to its historic significance. This 
significance is particularly relevant to its context as part of the Hospital 
Cluster of Conservation Areas. Locally listing it would recognise this 
association, without designating a completely new conservation area. 

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee

2.5 A recent press article implies that a housing development could be 
proposed on the site and there have been concerns expressed about this 
from The Friends of Horton Cemetery. However, no record of any such 
development proposals can be found. There have been no enquiries or 
any planning applications submitted for the site for at least the last 10 
years. Development of the site would also be difficult as it is in the Green 
Belt and, as a cemetery, it would probably require extensive exhumations 
and a need to justify the loss of trees and other flora and fauna species on 
the site.

2.6 It is more likely that the cemetery would be developed as an amenity 
landscape and its local listing would help ensure that any such 
development would respect the historic significance of the cemetery.

2.7 Having regard to the above considerations, it is recommended that a 
public consultation be undertaken, including with the owner of the site, 
with a view to including the cemetery on the Council’s local list of heritage 
assets.

3 Risk Assessment

Legal or other duties

3.1 Impact Assessment

3.1.1 Provision is made for the local listing of buildings and sites of 
heritage significance in the Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990.

3.2 Crime & Disorder

3.2.1 There is evidence of some limited use of the site with discarded 
rubbish and potential anti-social activity may take place there. Any 
future management plan for its improved accessibility must take 
account of the prospect of this anti-social behaviour increasing.

4 Financial Implications

4.1 There should
[...]
round 
particularly Kevin McDonnell and Lionel Blackman of The Friends of Horton Cemetery, and Jeremy 
Harte, Curator of Bourne Hall Museum, Ewell. Keith Garner provided recent photographs of the site. 

  

Page 15

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 2

https://eehe.org.uk/?p=24725


Horton Cemetery, Epsom, Preliminary Historic Landscape Analysis            SRHEL Final 21 September 2020 

3 

2 LOCAL PLANNING POLICY CONTEXT 

While the cemetery is not widely recognized for its historic and environmental significance local 
planning policy currently identifies some significance, and could reflect more.  
The various relevant aspects are set out as follows. 

2.1 GREEN BELT 

The cemetery falls within the Green Belt. In terms of historic origin and character it forms an integral 
(if so far unacknowledged) part of the ‘hospital cluster’ as referred to in Paragraph 3.3.4 of the 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council Local Development Framework (2007). This states that ‘Also 
within the Green Belt lies the ‘hospital cluster’; this comprises five large, former psychiatric hospitals 
(the construction of which pre-dated the designation of the Green Belt). The closure of these 
hospitals has provided an opportunity for their conversion and redevelopment, predominantly for 
housing. In the context of policies of development constraint, they have formed an important 
strategic development resource over the last decade. Schemes involving two of the hospital sites 
have been completed, while a third is currently underway. The two remaining undeveloped hospital 
sites (West Park and St Ebba’s), and the remainder of the partly-developed Horton site, form an 
important part of this spatial strategy. They will provide an important development resource over 
the first decade of this plan.’ 

2.2 EPSOM AND EWELL BOROUGH COUNCIL LOCAL PLAN (2007) 

Core Strategy  Policy CS 5 in the Local Development Framework states that: ‘The Council will protect 
and seek to enhance the Borough’s heritage assets in
[...]

asylum hospitals. 
 
Reasons for Local Significance:

 
Historic association with hospital and asylum buildings 
in the Hospital Cluster Conservation Areas, which 
include 5 conservation areas, including: Horton, Long 
Grove, The Manor, St Ebba's, West Park. Many of the 
residents of these hospitals were eventually buried in 
Horton Cemetery. 
 
Condition 2021:

 
The Cemetery was abandoned in 1955 since when it 
has become extensively overgrown. A stone was 
erected in 1904 to remember those buried in the site 
as well as war graves which were located on the site. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 42


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Local Listing: Horton Cemetery
	Local Listing: Horton Cemetery Appendix 2
	Local Listing: Horton Cemetery Appendix 3
	1 Introduction
	1.1 Purpose and Scope
	1.2 Sources
	1.3 The Author’s Professional Experience
	1.4 Form of the Report
	1.5 Acknowledgements

	2 Local Planning Policy context
	2.1 Green Belt
	2.2 Epsom and Ewell Borough Council Local Plan (2007)
	2.3 Designations
	2.3.1 Local List of Buildings and Other Heritage Assets
	2.3.2 Tree Preservation Order


	3 Historic Development and Context
	3.1 The Development of the Horton Estate for LCC
	3.2 Development of the Horton Cemetery
	3.3 Historical Context

	4 Description of the Cemetery
	4.1 The Cemetery at its most Fully Developed by 1955
	4.2 Current Survival and Condition
	4.2.1 The main changes
	4.2.2 Surviving historic fabric

	4.3 Current Photographs (K GArner, July 2020)

	5 Cultural Significance of Horton Cemetery
	5.1 Local Significance
	5.2 MEdical and Social significance
	5.3 Aesthetic Significance: Fabric and Design
	5.4 Communal Significance and Associations

	6 Proposed Vision
	6.1 Introduction
	6.2 Overview
	6.3 vision
	6.3.1 Recognition of the Cemetery
	6.3.2 Restoration
	6.3.3 Resea

Minutes of the meeting


1

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 
held at the Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall on 27 May 2021

PRESENT -

Councillor David Reeve (Chair); Councillor Steven McCormick (Vice-Chair); Councillors 
Alex Coley (as nominated substitute for Councillor Neil Dallen), Chris Frost, Liz Frost 
(as nominated substitute for Councillor Monica Coleman), Rob Geleit, Julie Morris, 
Phil Neale and Clive Woodbridge

Absent: Councillor Steve Bridger, Councillor Monica Coleman and Councillor 
Neil Dallen

Officers present: Amardip Healy (Chief Legal Officer), Viv Evans (Interim Head of 
Planning), John Cheston (Planning Policy Manager) and Tim Richardson (Committee 
Administrator)

1 QUESTION TIME 

No questions had been submitted or were asked by members of the public.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The following declarations were made in relation to Item 4 of the Agenda:

In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillor Alex Coley declared 
that he is a patron of the Friends of Horton Cemetery.

In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillor Chris Frost declared 
that he is a patron of the Friends of Horton Cemetery.

In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillor Liz Frost declared that 
she is a patron of the Friends of Horton Cemetery.

In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillor Rob Geleit declared 
that he is a patron of the Friends of Horton Cemetery.

In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillor Steven McCormick 
declared that he is a patron of the Friends of Horton Cemetery.

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the previous Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy 
Committee held on 4 March were agreed as a true record and signed by the 
Chair.



Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 27 May 2021 2

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

4 LOCAL LISTING: HORTON CEMETERY 

The Committee received a report proposing that a public consultation be 
undertaken with a view to the designation of Horton Cemetery as a locally listed 
heritage asset.

The Committee received an introduction from the Planning Policy Manager.

The following matters were raised by the Committee:

a) Funding: Following a question from a Member, the Officer noted that, 
whilst the cemetery is in private ownership, there is a possibility for 
maintenance and upkeep funding to be obtained, for example, from 
Historic England. It was noted that available funding grants would be 
looked into as to not burden the Council.

b) Consultation: Following a question from a Member, the Officer confirmed 
that the consultation would be a full and open consultation, allowing the 
owner of the site and any interested parties – including members of the 
public – to respond. 

Following consideration, it was resolved unanimously that the Committee:

(1) Agreed to undertake a public consultation on the proposed addition of 
Horton Cemetery to the local list of heritage assets.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 7.46 pm

COUNCILLOR DAVID REEVE (CHAIR)


